# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM574923

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		05/01/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KicTeam, Inc.	
Street Address:	1130 Minot Avenue	
City:	Auburn	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04211	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2764036	E-Z
Serial Number:	85228824	KICTEAM
Serial Number:	85228588	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,brittany.fox@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=14.C. Twin Brook.KICTeam - Trademark Security Agreement Release (Citizens) (74459544.1)#page1.tif source=14.C. Twin Brook.KICTeam - Trademark Security Agreement Release (Citizens) (74459544.1)#page2.tif source=14.C. Twin Brook.KICTeam - Trademark Security Agreement Release (Citizens) (74459544.1)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006930 FRAME: 0820

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Termination and Release") dated as of May 1, 2020, is made from CITIZENS BANK, N.A., f/k/a RBS Citizens, National Association (the "Secured Party") to KICTEAM, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1130 Minot Avenue, Auburn, Maine 04211 (the "Debtor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Interest Agreement, executed as of June 10, 2011 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 004587, Frame 0042 on, pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest to the Secured Party in the Marks, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Marks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including those trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. If and to the extent that Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Marks, Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, along with any goodwill in the trademarks that the Secured Party may have acquired.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006930 FRAME: 0821

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

By: Stephane Anderson

Title: Uice President

# SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

COUNTRY	MARK	STATUS	SERIAL NO	FILING DATE	REG NO	REG DATE
United States of America	EZ (Stylized)	Registered	76/470911	25-Nov-2002	2764036	16-Sep-2003
Singapore	KIC Singapore and Design	Pending	T1001967A	17-Feb-2010		
Australia	KlCTeam	Pending	1406484	31-Jan-2011		1
Brazil	KICTeam	Pending	830918752	08-Feb-20[[	MANUFACTURE AT	Personal County Line To the American
Canada	KICTeam	Pending	06699806CA	31-Jan-2011		
European Community	KICTeam	Pending	9698697	31-Jan-2011	3	
Singapore	KICTeam .	Pending	T1001966C	17-Feb-2010		
United States of America	KICTeam	Pending	85/228824	28-Jan-2011		
Australia	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	1406479	31-Jan-2011		Mark out of the second
Brazil	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	830918736	08-Feb-2011		
Canada	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	06699805CA	31-Jan-2011		
China (People's Republic)	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Registered	7759009	15-Oct-2009	7759009	21-Mar-2011
European Community	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	9698887	31-Jan-2011		
Singapore	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	T1001968Z	17-Feb-2010		
United States of America	WAFFLETECHNOLOGY	Pending	85/228588	28-Jan-2011		

#74026083\_v1

**RECORDED: 05/05/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006930 FRAME: 0823